WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Chandler Plaza Building 1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive S.W. P.O. Box 47250 Olympia, Washington 98504

July 21, 2003

This docket of permanent operating authority applications pending and temporary operating authority applications granted is issued pursuant to the provisions of Title 81 and WAC 480 of the Commission's Laws and Rules.

PERMANENT OPERATING AUTHORITY APPLICATIONS PENDING.

As provided in WAC 480-15-340 HOUSEHOLD GOODS CARRIER permanent authority application filings are subject to comment for 30 days from the date they appear on this docket, unless the application is published in conjunction with a grant of temporary authority, then comments will be accepted for 180 days or the full term of the temporary permit. Comments may be in the form of statements supporting or protesting the application and must be filed according to this rule.

	m	

<u>Application</u>	<u>Date Filed</u>	Applicant & Service Desired
P079161	05-02-2003	TUNISIA QUARELS AND JERMAINE LEWIS
TV-030975		d/b/a MOVERS 4 LESS
HG-61007		9021 S HOSMER #C
		TACOMA, WA 98444

Household Goods and General Commodities (excluding Armored Car Service and Hazardous Materials) in the state of Washington.

P079182	06-10-2003	ALL ABOUT MOVING & STORAGE, LLC
TV-030929		41753 S LOON LAKE ROAD
HG-61006		LOON LAKE, WA 99148

Household Goods and General Commodities (excluding Armored Car Service and Hazardous Materials) in the state of Washington.

(Continued on Page 2)

As provided in WAC 480-70-106 SOLID WASTE COLLECTION COMPANY application filings are subject to protest for 30 days from the date they appear on this docket. Protests must be filed according to the provisions of rule and must set out the specific grounds for opposing the application and must contain a concise statement of the protestant's interest in the proceeding.

	Solid	Waste
--	-------	-------

Application	Date Filed	Applicant & Service Desired
GA079192	06-27-2003	PACIFIC DISPOSAL, INC.
TG-031042		P O BOX 44459
		TACOMA, WA 98444

Application for extension of Certificate No. G-97, standing in the name of Pacific Disposal, Inc., for authority to provide:

SOLID WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE in that portion of Thurston County described as follows:

Sections 7 and 8, T16N, R3W.

Notice: Interested parties may obtain a copy of said Certificate No. G-97 by verbal or written request to the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission.

Solid	Waste
Appli	cation
GA07	

<u>Application</u>	Date Filed
GA079193	06-27-2003
TG-031043	

Applicant & Service Desired PACIFIC DISPOSAL, INC. P O BOX 44459 TACOMA, WA 98444

HAROLD LEMAY ENTERPRISES, INC. d/b/a ABERDEEN SANITATION CO, BUTLERS COVE REFUSE SERVICE, CITY SANITARY CO, HARBOR DISPOSAL CO, HAROLD LEMAY INVESTMENTS. JOES REFUSE SERVICE. LEMAY INC, PIERCE COUNTY REFUSE, GARBAGE SERVICE, WHITE PASS GARBAGE CO, RECYCLE SERVICES. EGH DISPOSAL 13502 PACIFIC AVENUE

PO BOX 44459 TACOMA, WA 98444

Application for authority to transfer a portion of rights under Certificate No. G-98, standing in the name of Harold Lemay Enterprises, Inc., d/b/a Aberdeen Sanitation Co., Butlers Cove Refuse Service, City Sanitary Co., Harbor Disposal Co., Harold Lemay Investments, Joe's Refuse Service, Lemay, Inc., Pierce County Refuse, Garbage Service, White Pass Garbage Co., Recycle Services, EGH Disposal, to Pacific Disposal, Inc., holder of Certificate No. G-97. The portion of rights to be transferred is as follows:

SOLID WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE in that portion of Thurston County described as follows:

(Continued on Page 3)

Solid Waste Application GA079193 TG-031043

<u>Date Filed</u> 06-27-2003 Applicant & Service Desired PACIFIC DISPOSAL, INC.

P O BOX 44459

TACOMA, WA 98444

HAROLD LEMAY ENTERPRISES, INC.

d/b/a ABERDEEN SANITATION CO, BUTLERS COVE REFUSE SERVICE, CITY SANITARY CO, HARBOR DISPOSAL CO, HAROLD LEMAY INVESTMENTS, JOES REFUSE SERVICE, LEMAY INC, PIERCE COUNTY REFUSE, GARBAGE

SERVICE, WHITE PASS GARBAGE CO, RECYCLE

SERVICES, EGH DISPOSAL 13502 PACIFIC AVENUE.

PO BOX 44459

TACOMA. WA 98444

Sections 5 and 6, T16N, R3W.

Also, within Section 27, T18N, R2W, a piece of territory bounded on the east by the east line of said section and on the west by Crosby Boulevard and the extension of said boulevard south to its intersection with the south line of said section extended to the east.

Also, within Section 28, T18N, R2W, two pieces of territory bounded on the south by the south line of said section and on the north by Sapp Road. (The result will be a new boundary between the certificates of Sapp Road instead of the south line of Section 28)

Notice: Interested parties may obtain a copy of said Certificate No. G-98 and/or Certificate No. G-97 by verbal or written request to the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission.

Solid Waste Application GA079194 TG-031045

Date Filed 06-27-2003 Applicant & Service Desired

HAROLD LEMAY ENTERPRISES, INC.

d/b/a PIERCE COUNTY REFUSE, RURAL

GARBAGE, JOE'S REFUSE SERVICE,

HARBOR DISPOSAL COMPANY, BUTLERS COVE REFUSE SERVICE, EGH DISPOSAL, WHITE PASS GARBAGE COMPANY, CITY

SANITARY COMPANY, ABERDEEN

SANITATION COMPANY

13502 PACIFIC AVENUE

PO BOX 44459

TACOMA, WA 98444

Application for extension of Certificate No. G-98, standing in the name of Harold Lemay Enterprises, Inc., d/b/a Aberdeen Sanitation Co., Butlers Cove Refuse Service, City Sanitary Co., Harbor Disposal Co., Harold Lemay Investments, Joe's Refuse Service, Lemay, Inc., Pierce County Refuse, Garbage Service,

(Continued on Page 4)

Solid Waste <u>Application</u> GA079194 TG-031045

<u>Date Filed</u> 06-27-2003 **Applicant & Service Desired**

HAROLD LEMAY ENTERPRISES, INC.

d/b/a PIERCE COUNTY REFUSE, RURAL

GARBAGE, JOE'S REFUSE SERVICE,

HARBOR DISPOSAL COMPANY, BUTLERS COVE REFUSE SERVICE, EGH DISPOSAL, WHITE PASS GARBAGE COMPANY, CITY

SANITARY COMPANY, ABERDEEN

SANITATION COMPANY 13502 PACIFIC AVENUE

PO BOX 44459

TACOMA, WA 98444

White Pass Garbage Co., Recycle Services, EGH Disposal, to Pacific Disposal, Inc., for authority to provide:

SOLID WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE in that portion of Thurston County described as follows:

Sections 5 and 6, T18N, R3W, and Sections 1, 2, 3, and 4, T18N, R4W.

Notice: Interested parties may obtain a copy of said Certificate No. G-98 by verbal or written request to the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission.

Solid Waste <u>Application</u> GA079195 TG-031044

Date Filed 06-27-2003

Applicant & Service Desired

HAROLD LEMAY ENTERPRISES, INC.

d/b/a PIERCE COUNTY REFUSE,

RURAL GARBAGE. JOE'S REFUSE

SERVICE. HARBOR DISPOSAL

COMPANY, BUTLERS COVE REFUSE

SERVICE, EGH DISPOSAL, WHITE PASS

GARBAGE COMPANY, CITY

SANITARY COMPANY, ABERDEEN

SANITATION COMPANY

13502 PACIFIC AVENUE

PO BOX 44459

TACOMA, WA 98444

PACIFIC DISPOSAL, INC.

P O BOX 44459

TACOMA. WA 98444

Application for authority to transfer a portion of rights under Certificate No. G-97, standing in the name of Pacific Disposal, Inc., to Harold Lemay Enterprises, Inc., d/b/a Aberdeen Sanitation Co., Butlers Cove Refuse Service, City Sanitary Co., Harbor Disposal Co., Harold Lemay Investments, Joe's Refuse Service, Lemay, Inc., Pierce County Refuse, Garbage Service, White Pass Garbage Co., Recycle Services, EGH Disposal, holder of Certificate No. G-98. The portion of rights to be transferred is as follows:

(Continued on Page 5)

Solid Waste <u>Application</u> GA079195 TG-031044

<u>Date Filed</u> 06-27-2003

Applicant & Service Desired

HAROLD LEMAY ENTERPRISES, INC. d/b/a PIERCE COUNTY REFUSE,

RURAL GARBAGE, JOE'S REFUSE SERVICE, HARBOR DISPOSAL

COMPANY, BUTLERS COVE REFUSE SERVICE, EGH DISPOSAL, WHITE PASS

GARBAGE COMPANY, CITY

SANITARY COMPANY, ABERDEEN

SANITATION COMPANY 13502 PACIFIC AVENUE

PO BOX 44459

TACOMA, WA 98444

P O BOX 44459 TACOMA, WA 98444

PACIFIC DISPOSAL, INC.

SOLID WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE in that portion of Thurston County described as follows:

Starting at southwest corner of Section 33, T18N, R4W, thence north along west line of said section extended to the northwest corner of Section 21, T18N, R4W, thence east along north line of said section extended to the northeast corner of Section 20, T18N, R3W, thence south along the east line of said section extended to the southeast corner of Section 32, T18N, R3W; thence west along the south line of said section extended to the southwest corner of Section 33, T18N, R4W, the point of beginning.

Also, within Section 33, T18N, R2W, a piece of territory bounded on the north by the north line of said section and on the south by Sapp Road. (The result will be a new boundary between the certificates of Sapp Road instead of the north line of Section 33)

Notice: Interested parties may obtain a copy of said Certificate No. G-97 and/or Certificate No. G-98 by verbal or written request to the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission.

######